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Section 511.50  Application Process 

a)	Applications under this Program will be accepted on an ongoing basis beginning January 1, with funding awarded through December 31 of each calendar year, or until all appropriated funds have been awarded. The Applicant is required to submit its Application at least 60 days prior to the Event date in order to be considered for funding. However, depending on the purpose of the Grant, the need for the Grant, the Economic Impact to the State, and the timeliness of the Event, it is within the Department's discretion to waive this 60 day period.

b)	The Application will be considered delivered and submitted on the date it is emailed to the Department's Program Manager.  The emailed Application will be considered the official Application.  An original and 2 hard copies must be mailed or hand delivered to the Illinois Office of Tourism at the Department's Chicago or Springfield address within 2 days after submitting the electronic Application.

c)	Within 30 days after the Department receives the Application, the Program Manager shall notify the Applicant whether, after a brief review, the Application and attachments are complete. This notice is not in any way an acknowledgment by the Department as to the adequacy of the substance of the Application. If the Application and attachments are incomplete, the Applicant shall be notified of the deficiencies. The Applicant will then have 20 days to cure any deficiencies. In the event the Applicant fails to cure all deficiencies within the 20 days, the Application may be considered null and void and returned to the Applicant. 

d)	Within 45 days from the date an Application is determined to be complete, the Program Manager shall notify the Applicant whether the Application has been preliminarily approved.  If preliminarily approved, the Department will issue the Applicant a pre-event certification/preliminary approval letter.  Similarly, if the Application has been rejected, the notification shall state the reasons for that determination. The preliminary approval will only become final, and Grant Funds will only be distributed after the Event has been concluded, and the annual certification process as outlined in Section 511.80 of this Part is fulfilled.  

e)	Applicant can request by letter a withdrawal of the Application before the Event dates. 
